

City of Baltimore

City Council City Hall, Room 408 100 North Holliday Street Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Legislation Text

File #: 10-0227R, Version: 0

* WARNING: THIS IS AN UNOFFICIAL, INTRODUCTORY COPY OF THE BILL.
THE OFFICIAL COPY CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL IS THE FIRST READER COPY.
INTRODUCTORY*

CITY OF BALTIMORE COUNCIL BILL R (Resolution)

Introduced by: President Young
At the request of: The Community Conferencing Center
A RESOLUTION ENTITLED

A COUNCIL RESOLUTION concerning

Approving the Submission of an Application to the State of Maryland to Approve a Project to Conduct a Community-based Crime and Conflict Resolution Initiative in Baltimore City Designed to Prevent and Reduce Crime through the Use of Community Conferencing

FOR the purpose of approving the submission of an application to the State of Maryland to approve a project to conduct a community-based crime and conflict resolution initiative in Baltimore City designed to prevent and reduce crime through the use of community conferencing.

WHEREAS, The Community Conferencing Center, a non-profit organization, proposes to undertake a project to conduct a community-based crime and conflict resolution initiative in Baltimore City designed to prevent and reduce crime through the use of community conferencing; and

WHEREAS, The Community Conferencing Center has applied to the Department of Housing and Community Development of the State of Maryland for approval of the project and an allocation of tax credits for business entities and individuals that contribute to the project, under the Department's Community Investment Tax Credit Program; and

WHEREAS, The regulations of the Department of Housing and Community Development of the State of Maryland require the written expression of the sentiment of the Baltimore City Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE, That the City Council of Baltimore:

- 1. Hereby endorses this October 2010 application of the Community Conferencing Center for a project to conduct a community-based crime and conflict resolution initiative in Baltimore City designed to prevent and reduce crime through the use of community conferencing.
- 2. Resolves that copies of this Resolution be sent to the Secretary of the Department of Housing and Community Development of the State of Maryland, the Honorable Mayor of Baltimore City, and to the Community Conferencing Center.

File #: 10-0227R, Version: 0

dlr10-2217~intro/30Sep10 ccres/CommConfCenter/nbr